Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

2θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for Cerdip packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
INL Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) Range Description Options
DAC10FX 0.5 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-18
DAC10GX 1 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-18
DAC10GS 1 0°C to +70°C SOIC R-18
DAC10GP 1 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP N-18
PIN CONNECTIONS
18-Lead Hermetic DIP
18-Lead Plastic DIP
18-Lead SOIC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
DAC10
B5
B4
VLC
IO
V–
IO
B3
B2
(MSB) B1
B6
B7
COMP
VREF(–)
VREF(+)
V+
B8
B9
B10 (LSB)
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
BASIC CONNECTIONS
0mA
1.0mA
2.0mA
IOUT
IOUT
(0000000000) (11111111111)
IREF = 2mA
 Figure 1. True and Complementary
 Output Operations